26	 BlackRock Frontiers Investment Trust plc l Half Yearly Financial Report 31 March 2022

Job No: 46831 Proof Event: 11 Black Line Level: 3 Park Communications Ltd Alpine Way London E6 6LA

Customer: BlackRock Project Title: Frontiers Half Yearly Rpt 2022 T: 0207 055 6500 F: 020 7055 6600

2. Basis of preparation continued
Restatement of prior period comparatives
During the six months period ended 31 March 2021, the value of the tender pool recognised in the financial statements was
based on the value of the assets allocated to the tender pool on the calculation date instead of the tender price being the value
of these assets when fully realised. The comparative figures for the period ended 31 March 2021 have been restated to reflect
the amounts realised from the tender pool instead of value of assets allocated to the tender pool in line with the Company’s
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2021. As a result of this restatement, the financial
statement line items that have been materially impacted are summarised in the table below:

Financial statement line item as at and for the six months period ended
31 March 2021

Amount before
restatement

US$’000
Restatement

US$’000

Amount after
restatement

US$’000

Net profit/(loss) on investments held at fair value through profit or loss 86,237 (385) 85,852

Net (loss)/profit on foreign exchange (112) (1,497) (1,609)

Profit/(loss) for the period 115,638 (1,845) 113,793

Special reserves 306,942 1,845 308,787

Capital reserves 2,546 (1,896) 650

Revenue reserve 4,584 51 4,635

Tender offer in cash flow statement 88,713 (2,279) 86,434

This restatement had no effect on the Company’s net asset value as at 31 March 2021.

3. Income

Six months
ended

31 March
2022

(unaudited)

Six months
ended

31 March
2021

(unaudited)
(restated)1

Year ended
30 September

2021
(audited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Investment income:

UK dividends – 167 166

Overseas dividends 4,500 3,594 9,344

Overseas special dividends 407 1,121 1,340

Interest from Cash Fund 56 69 123

Total investment income 4,963 4,951 10,973

Net income from contracts for difference 644 1,026 7,966

Deposit interest 1 – –

Total income 5,608 5,977 18,939